© GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2023

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 19]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MAY 10, 2023 Chithirai 27, Sobakiruthu, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2054

Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

	Pages
CO-OPERATION FOOD AND CONSUMER PROTECTION DEPARTMENT	
Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Rules	36

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CO-OPERATION FOOD AND CONSUMER PROTECTION DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Rules.

[G.O. Ms. No. 52, Co-operation Food and Consumer Protection (CJ1), 26th April 2023, சித்திரை 13, சோபகிருது, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2054.]

No. SRO A-18/2023.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-sections (1), (2) and (3) of Section 180 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act, 1983 (Tamil Nadu Act 30 of 1983), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Rules, 1988:-

AMENDMENT

In the said Rules, in SCHEDULE II, in Part A, in Serial No.1, for item (3), the following item shall be substituted, namely:-

"(3) Seven Functional Directors of whom,-

- (i) One representative of the Finance Department of the 7 Government.
- (ii) one representative of the National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development; Chennai;
- (iii) one representative of the Tamil Nadu Handloom Weavers Co-operative Society Limited, Chennai;
- (iv) one representative of the Tamil Nadu State Co-operative Agriculture and Rural Development Bank, Chennai;
- Additional Registrar of Co-operative Societies (Finance and Banking), office of the Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Chennai;
- (vi) the Managing Director of the Bank; and
- (vii) the General Manager of the Bank holding the portfolio of Advances.

Total 30".

J. RADHAKRISHNAN,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government.